(b) WIFIA Loan Agreement (WIFIA ID – 20114CA), dated as of October 30, 2023 (the “WIFIA
Loan Agreement”), for Project 1 under the Master Program, for the provision of a WIFIA Loan
(as defined in the WIFIA Loan Agreement) in a principal amount not to exceed ninety-one million
five hundred eighty-one thousand one hundred sixteen Dollars ($91,581,116) (excluding interest
that is capitalized in accordance with the terms thereof) to be used to pay a portion of the Eligible
Project Costs (as defined in the WIFIA Master Agreement) related to the Project (as defined in the
WIFIA Loan Agreement);

WHEREAS, Section 29 of the WIFIA Master Agreement provides that no termination of